- 1 HB561
- 2 157512-1
- 3 By Representatives Johnson (W), Patterson, Sanderford, Ball,
- Williams (P) and McCutcheon (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Madison County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 04-MAR-14

1	157512-1:n:01/24/2014:FC/mfc LRS2014-495
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Madison County; authorizing the county
14	commission to prepare certain sites and adjacent property in
15	the county, accessible by the public, for parks and
16	recreational and public purposes; providing that the county
17	may expend public funds for the purposes of this act.
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
19	Section 1. The Madison County Commission may prepare
20	sites and adjacent property in the county, accessible by the
21	public, for parks and recreational and public purposes if the
22	prepared property is owned by a tax-exempt nonprofit
23	corporation operating Trojan Park in the Hazel Green area
24	which serves the public.
25	Section 2. The Madison County Commission may expend
26	public funds for site preparation as provided in Section 1 of
27	this act.

Section 3. The provisions of this act are severable. 1 2 If any part of this act is declared invalid or unconstitutional, that declaration shall not affect the part 3 which remains. 5 Section 4. All laws or parts of laws which conflict with this act are repealed. 6 7 Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the 8 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law. 9